requirements of HKAS 39. Financial assets under HKAS 39 are classified as “financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss”, “available-for-sale financial assets”, “loans and receivables” or “held-to-maturity financial assets”.
Financial liabilities are generally classified as “financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss” or “financial
liabilities other than financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss (other financial liabilities)”. “Other
financial liabilities” are carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method. No adjustment to the previous
carrying amounts of assets or liabilities on 1st January, 2005 was necessary.

2A. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Analysis of decrease in profit for the period by line items presented according to their function:

30th June, 2005 30th June, 2004
HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase in finance costs – interests on convertible notes 282 268

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs as at 31st December, 2004 and 1st January, 2005 are
summarised below:

As at As at As at
31st December, 2004 31st December, 2004 1st January, 2005

(originally stated) Adjustment (restated) Adjustment (restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Balance sheet items

Toll road operation rights 85,709 – 85,709 – 85,709
Property, plant and equipment 764 – 764 – 764
Deferred tax asset 3,536 – 3,536 – 3,536
Other receivables, deposits

and prepayments 2,119 – 2,119 – 2,119
Amount due from minority

shareholders of a subsidiary 4,211 – 4,211 – 4,211
Bank balances and cash 45,597 – 45,597 – 45,597
Other payables and accrued charges (2,313) – (2,313) – (2,313)
Amount due to a director (3,171) – (3,171) – (3,171)
Tax liabilities (618) – (618) – (618)
Convertible notes (18,000) 387 (17,613) – (17,613)

Total effects on assets and liabilities 117,834 387 118,221 – 118,221

Share capital 47,484 – 47,484 – 47,484
Statutory surplus reserves 1,453 – 1,453 – 1,453
Convertible notes reserves – 1,585 1,585 – 1,585
Accumulated losses (17,354) (1,198) (18,552) – (18,552)

Total effects on equity attributable to
company holders of the parent 31,583 387 31,970 – 31,970

Minority interests 86,251 – 86,251 – 86,251

117,834 387 118,221 – 118,221

Interim Report 2005 Wah Nam International Holdings Limited 9

Potential Impact of New Standards Not Yet Adopted

The Group has not early applied the following new standards or interpretations (“INT”) that have been issued but

are not yet effective. The Directors of the Company anticipate that the application of these Standards or Interpretations

will have no material impact on the financial statements of the Group.

HKAS 19 (Amendment) Actuarial Gains and Losses, Group Plans and Disclosures

HKAS 39 (Amendment) Cash Flow Hedge Accounting for Forecast Intragroup Transactions

The Fair Value Option